.. . . FOURTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

« "commms:--
{g{kr . S ON

Tese . PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
AU | (2016—2019)

- THIRTEENTH REPORT
~ (Presented on 7th February, 2018) -

. SECRETARIAT OF THE KERALA LEGISLATURE
. THIRUVANAN'I‘HAPURAM ‘
2018




(-

FOURTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2016-2019)

THIRTEENTH REPORT

On

Paragraphs relating to Public Works Department contained in the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor general of India for the
financial year ended 31st March 2012
{Economic Sector)

3952018,




CONTENTS

Compesiticn of the Committee
Introduction
Report

Appendices
I : Summary of Main Conclusicn/Recommendations

II . Notes furnished by Government

Page

vii

13
15



COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2016-2019)

Chairman:
Shri V. D. Satheesan.
Members:
Smt. P. Aisha Potty
Shri A. M. Ariff
Shri P K. Basheer
Shri James Mathew
Shri K. Krishnankutty
Shri K. Kunhiraman
Shri K. Muraleedharan
Shri A. Pradeepkumar
Shri Mullakkara Retnakaran
Shri Roshy Augustine.
Legislature Secretariat:
Shri V. K. Babu Prakash, Secretary
Smt. 5. Shahina, Joint Secretary
Shri P. P Shahnawas, Deputy Secretary
Shri D. Krishnan Kutty, Under Secretary.




INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman, Committee on Public Accounts, having been authorised by
the Committee to present this Report, on their behalf present the Thirteenth Report
on paragraphs relating to Public Works Department contained in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31st March, 2012
(Economic Sector).

The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
ended 31st March 2012 (Economic Sector) was laid on the Table of the House on
8th July, 2013.

The Commitiee considered and finalised this Report at the meeting held on
30th January, 2018.

The Committee place on records their appreciation of the assistance rendered
to them by the Accountant General by the examination of the Audit Report.

V. D. SATHEESAN,
Thiruvananthapuram, Chairman,
30th January, 2018, Committee on Public Accounts.




REPORT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Undue benefit to contractors in violation of MoRTH Specifications

Executive Engineer, National Highways (NH) Division, Malappuram made an
excess payment of T 64.72 lakh for laying additional layer of tack coat in six road
works against MoRTH specifications and thereby providing undue financial aid to
the contractors.

Chief Engineer, National Highways, Public Works Department,
Thiruvananthapuram (CE) sought technical approval of Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways (MoRTH) for four out of six road works for laying of 50mm
Bituminous Macadam' (BM) and 30mm Bituminous Concrete’ (BC) on existing
surface of four stretches of NH 213 under Improvement of Riding Quality
Programme (IRQP) at a cost of T 29.48 crore. The works were funded by MoRTH
under direct payment system. CE also proposed two works costing ¥ 23.75 crore
with similar specification for two State roads utilising Central Road Funds created
by Government of India. The detailed estimates of both the proposals contained use
of two layers of tack coat’; one layer over the existing road surface and an
additional layer over the freshly laid BM layer. MoRTH, while according the
sanction {between October 2007 and November 2008) stipulated that the additicnal
layer of tack coat provided in the estimates are approved only for estimate purpose
and if the roads, before laying BC were required to be opened after laying BM, the
cost of which should be borne by contractors.

Test check of records of these works in the office of the Executive Engineer,
(EE), NH Division, Malappuram revealed that the EE paid

¥ 64.72 lakh for additional tack coat over 8,56,489.90 square metres area of
BM at rates ranging from ¥ 5 to ¥10 per square metre in violation of MoRTH
specification. The expenditure was irregular due to the fact that the MoRTH, in
their technical note had stated that the approval for second layer of tack coating
was only for estimate purpose.

1 BM- asingle course of 50mm thickness of compacted crushed granite premix with bituminous
binder to serve as base course.

2 BC- asingle top most kayer of bituminous concrete on a previously prepared bituminous macadam
surface.

3 Tack coat is layer spraying of bituminous emulsion at zero thickness.
395/2018.




Composition of laying bituminous compound:

The Government stated (December 2012) that the above works were carried
out on the existing roads having heavy traffic and that the BM surface was getting
contaminated and necessitated additional tack coat layer. The reply is not
acceptable since the situation mentioned by the Government required laying of seal
coat at coniractor's cost instead of tack coat at Government's expense.

Thus, making payments for the execution of work of laying additional layer
of tack coat in violation of the technical specification of work and the specific
directions issued by MoRTH at the time of issuing technical sanctions for works
resulted in undue benefit to the contractors to the tune of ¥ §4.72 lakh.

The departmeni may ensure that work is executed complying with
specification and MoRTH direction.

Audit Paragraph 3.1.1 Contained in the Report of the Comptroiler and
Auditor General of India for the year ended on March 2012 (Economic Sector).

Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are
included as Appendix IL

1. The Committee enquired whether it was stipulated in the contract
that expense for second tack coat should be born by the contractor. The Deputy
Chief Engineer, PWD (NH) replied that it hadn't in the contract and tender
conditions. The Senior Audit Officer interfered to inform that it was clearly stated
in the technical note of MoRTH that seal coat has to be done instead of two
Jayers of tack coat.

2. The Deputy Chief Engineer, PWD (NH) explained that seal coat was
provided when the road was opened for traffic on completing BM layer and
without applying BC layer within 48 hours. In Kerala IRQP-CRF work deals with
strengthening of road. So the work was carried out by blocking traffic on one side
and laying of BM on other side. After application of BM, road would be opened
for traffic, this would lead to the loss of binding property due to dust and other
pollutants. So tack coat was applied befare the coating of BC. Provisions in clause
501(54), 509(45) in specification Roads & Bridges instructs that tack coat could be
provided at the discretion of the Engineer while in technical note tack coat was
allowed for estimate purpose only.




3

3. The Deputy Chief Engineer PWD (NH) brought the attention of the
Committee that in clause 501 (54), if the surface of the base course was subject to
traffic or not covered within 3 days, a tack coat shall be applied as directed by the
Engineer. In clause 509(45) wherever specified in the contract or otherwise
required by the Engineer, a tack coat shall be applied in accordance with the
requirement of clause 503'. Specification of tack coat was explained in clause 503.

4. The Deputy Chief Engineer, PWD (NH) added that seal coat was provided
in 'specifications for Roads and Bridges’. If contractor fails to provide BC after BM
coating was done the rest of work should be done at contractor's expense. After
applying BM if waffic would be allowed by the request from Department then tack
coat couldn't be done on contractor's expense. If BC was not done within 2 days
and traffic was allowed, tack coat was applied for protection of BM.

5. Regarding extra expenditure, the Deputy Chief Engineer PWD (NH)
stated that it was included in the estimate and work was done based on that.
Regarding the querry about seal coat application the Deputy Chief Engineer PWD
(NH) also deposed that the expense to seal coat was I 70/m? which was as compared
to T6/m?or T 7/m? for tack coat.

Conclusion/Recommendations
No Comments.
Undue benefit to a contractor of a bridge work

Chief Engineer extended undue benefit of ¥ 2.32 crore to a coniractor by
enhancing the unit rate of pile work by 528.68 per cent on a concluded contract for
construction of a bridge.

Government issued {June 2009) Administrative Sanction of ¥ 7.40 crore for the
construction of a bridge at Aralam across Baveli river connecting Iritty and Aralam in
Kannur District under NABARD RIDF XIV Scheme. The Chief Engineer, Roads and
Bridges (CE) issued Technical Sanction of ¥ 7.35 crore for the work. The scope of
work included construction of bridge proper (% 5.51 crore), approach road and side




4

protection works (¥ 1.29 crore), construction of culverts {% 0.24 crore) and miscellaneous
items® (¥ 0.31 crore). The Superintending Engineer, Roads and Bridges (SE), North
Circle, Kozhikode awarded (November 2009) the work to a contractoe® for a contract
amount of ¥ 8.89 crore at a premium of 30 percent on the estimated amount of
T 6.84 crore. The estimate was prepared based on 2009 Schedule of Rates and the
contract condition inter alia stipulated that the rates ance fixed could not be increased.

The work was completed and the final payment of T 8.71 crore had been made in
Febroary 2012.

The foundation proposed for 177.24 metre long bridge was (a) wells-at two pier
points® and (b) piles — at two abutment points” and at four pier points. The piles were
designed as bored-cast-in-situ piles and estimated for a length of 465 metre at ¥ 9,504
per metre; the cost on piles being % 44 lakh. During execution, the foundation of one
pier point was changed from piles to wells. Resultantly, the length of piles was reduced
to 360.56 metres, but the cost of piles increased manifold from ¥ 44 lakh to ¥ 2.45 crore,
The increase was due to revision of rate for piling from ¥ 9,504 per metre to ¥ 68,980
per metre treating the item as an 'extra item'. After applying 30 per cent tender excess on
eligible items, the effective rate payable to the contractor worked to T 77,674 per metre
as against the contracted rate of ¥ 12,355 per meter; the difference being ¥ 65,319 per
meter which was 528.68 percent of the agreed rate. Of the total length of piles executed,
a length of 354.53 metre was priced at the revised rates resulting in extra expenditure of
¥ 2.32" crore, The rates were revised by the CE at the request of contractor because of
difficulties experienced in drilling due to presence of pebbles and boulders in the bore
holes. The CE while justifying the need for higher rates had stated that the drilling work
was possible only with specialised equipment and not with ordinary equipment and
execution of drilling work with the specialised equipment was not possible within tender
rates. Accordingly the original estimates of T 6.84 crore were revised to % 7.39 crore.

4 Shifting wtilities {* 0.06 core), Tools and Plants quality control (¥ 0.02 crore), [nauguration Ceremeny
(¥ 0.02 cxore), Toli facility (% 0.02 crore), Tmprovements to Aralam-Puzharakkara Road ( 0.03 crore) and
unforeseen items if any (20.16 crore).

TA. Abdul Rahiman, PWD Contractor, Jasmin House', P.C., Thekkil, Kasargod, Kerala.
Pier Point- a structure where support of the superstructure of a bridge rests.

Abutment point- picr located at the extreme ends of a bridge which connects the bridge to the land,
35453 x 65319

oo~ £moen




5

Audit scrutiny (June 2011) revealed that the work. of boring was expressly provided
for in the agreement as per the specification in pile driving work and did not fall within
the definition of an 'extra item'. Further in view of clause 11 of the agreement, an item of
work expressly or impliedly described in the scheduled plans or specifications would not
be treated as extra. Hence extra payment amounting to ¥ 2.32 crore on account of
revision of rates was a violation of contract conditions and an undue benefit to the
contractor.

Government replied (December 2012) that the rates were revised after assessing the
actual work executed at site and was found necessary for the satisfactory completion of
the work.

The reply was not acceptable as the contractor had completed 2.20 meters of piles
in a day using ordinary equipment but as per the data prepared by the EE, the contractor
could compiete only 0.50 metre a day after using the advanced technology. This negated
the very purpose of using specialised equipment.

Thus, the unjustified sanction of enhanced rate for piling by incorporating the
revised rate as 'extra item of work’ resulted in undue benefit to the contractor 1o the tune
of ¥2.32 crore.

Audit Paragraph 3.1.2 Contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended on March 2012 (Economic Sector).

Notes received from government on the above audit paragraph is included as
Appendix II

6. Regarding audit paragraph the Committee commented that the subsoil
investigation report of LBS clearly reveals the fact that well foundation was suited
for soil condition of the area but the decision was changed later. The Deputy Chief
Engineer stated that difficulty arose during piling so that the earlier decision was
altered and A.E had reported that boring was impossible.

7. The Committee enquired whether it was an extra item or not, as subsoil
condition was revealed from LBS report. The Deputy Chief Engineer PWD
(Roads and Bridges) replied that it was an extra item because to proceed work
extra machinery was used. Eventhough advanced technology was used only 0.5m
of pile could be completed per day. ¥ 2.32 croré was given out of way payment as
an extra item. ' o S




6

8. The Committee argued that Chief Engineer was not competent to sanction
% 2.32 crore as extra item to a contractor. The Deputy Chief Engineer replied that
it was sent for the sanction of finance department and vetted by CTO. T 42 lakh
was recovered as per the objection raised by the CTO. The Committee observed
that it was a case of a prima-facie manipulation by the officers concerned and
recommended to take deparmental action against the officers who was responsible
and report to the Committee.

Conclusion/Recommendations

9. The Commiltee is aggrieved to note that change in rate from ¥ 12,355 per
metre to 77,674 per metre for a length of 354.53 metre piles in the construction of
bridge at Aralam resulted in extra payment of ¥ 2.32 crore to the contractor.
The Committee is of the opinion that purposeful avoidance of LBS report
regarding the subsoil conditions and consideration of mormal work™ as 'extra item
of works' paved way for the extra payment. The Committee opines that extra
payment amounting to ¥ 2.32 crore on account of revision of rates by the Chief
Engineer at the request of the contractor was in violation of contract conditions and
an undue benefit to the contractor. The Committee finds that it is a case of
primafacie manipulation by the officers concerned. Therefore, the Commitiee
recommends to submit a detailed report regarding the avoidance of LBS report
which lead to the extra payment of ¥ 2.32 crore and the departmental action taken
against the officers who were responsible for the same to the Committee.

Avoidable expenditure due to use of quarry muck in filling of roads:

Use of costlier 'quarry muck' in contravention of IRC standards, in place of
conventional ordinary earth soil resulted in avoidable expenditure of ¥ 1.63 crore.

As per the Public Works Department (Buidings and Roads) instructions
(May 1984), the filling of roads was to be made only with ordinary soil.
In February 1988, the department decided to adopt the Indian Road Congress
{IRC) specification in road works in Kerala. According to the IRC specifications
the earth-especially that obtained from road way cuiting or from burrow pits was
recognised as the best material for embankment filling in road works. Thus, the
earth soil if availbale in the site without cost was required to be utilised in work.



7

During test check of records in the office of the Executive Engineer (EE)
Roads Division, Kozhikode and Wayanad, it was observed that the EE had opted
for quarry muck, instead of earth soil for road construction and maintenance, in the
estimates of eight works, without any justification. On the basis of the estimates,
the technical sanctions (between September 2009 and October 2010) were issued
by the Chief Engineer (CE) and works were awarded (between January 2010 and
October 2010) by Superintendenting Engineer (SE). The agreements entered into
by the SE with the contractor also did not contain the specification or quality
requirement of quarry muck to be used by the contractors.

The cost of quarry muck utilised in these works ranged from T 79.20 per
cubic metre (cum) to ¥ 93.50 per cum. As cut earth was available at the site itself,
there would not have been any requirement for incurring any additional
expenditure for filling had the available cut earth been used. Similarly,
the conveyance charges incurred for the quarry muck in the works ranged from
727720 to T 777.70 per cum whereas the conveyance charges for earth was
from % 192.90 per cum to ¥ 276 per cum. Therefore the cost of embankment
filling using quarry muck was much higher than the cost of embankment filling
using earth.

In eight works, the department had incurred an additional expenditure of
% 1.44 crore by using 27,083 cum of quarry muck,

Further, in four works out of the above eight works, 10,343.66 cum cut earth
available at site for filling in road works was transported to contractor’s place of
choice, involving additional payment on transportation to the tune of T0.19 crore.

The avoidable expenditure in the above works on account of embankment
filling, using quarry muck in place of earth amounted to  1.63 crore.

The department stated that quarry muck was used as Granular Sub Base
{GSB) in the widened portion and in selected water logged low lying portions of
the roads to raise the embankments. As good quality earth was not available in
Wayanad district, quarry muck was used for stabilising the carriage way of the
roads. It was also stated that quarry muck was used as capillary cut off as the
alignment of road passed through areas with high water table.




8

The reply of the department was not acceptable as the specification of IRC or
MoRTH and the technical circulars of the department do not identify quarry muck
as GSB or road filling material and is not provided for capillary cut off according
to IRC 34. Further, as per the data published by Kerala Agricultural Department,
the soil in major parts of Wayanad and Kozhikode districts is laterite/sandy which
was considered suitable for road work. As the supply of good cat earth provided in
the agreements of works was available in the site itself as evident from the
contracior's bill, the use of quarry muck involving expenditure of ¥ 1.63 crore
could have been avoided.

The matter was referred to the Government in March 2012; the reply had not
been received (April 2013).

Audit Paragraph 3.1.3 contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended on March 2012 {(Economic Sector).

Notes received from government on the above audit paragraph is included as
Appendix IL

10. Regarding query, the Deputy Chief Engineer PWD (Roads and Bridges)
replied that quarry muck was used for filling as soil in the area was not good. But
the Committee rejected the explanation and accepted the comments of the A.G. and
recommended that disciplinary action must be taken against the officers
responsible,

Conclusion/Recommendation

11. The Committee expresses its dissatisfaction aver the avoidable
expenditure of ¥ 1.63 crore for the use of costlier quarry muck in contravention of
IRC standards, instead of conventional ordinary earth soil. Hence the Committee
recomnmends that disciplinary action should be taken against the officers
responsible for the use of quary muck, which resulted in huge lose to the exchequer
to the tune of T 1.63 crore.

Avoidable expenditure in finalisation of tenders:

Failure of the department to finalise tenders of four building works within
firm period resuited in avoidable expenditure of ¥ 4.02 crore on retendering
of works.




9

According to the provisions of Kerala Public Works Department Manual,
consideration of tenders and the decision thereon should be completed well before
the date of expiry of firm period® indicated in the tender so that the selection
notices are sent on or before the expiry of the firm period. As per provisions in the
Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) for works, the firm period was four months from the
date of opening of tender. In case selection notice was not issued before the expiry
of the firm period, the bidders' offer would stand nuilified automatically.

Test check of the records relating to pre-qualification tenders awarded in two
circles of the Buildings and Local Works of the Public Works Department (PWD)
during 2009-2012, revealed that though the firm period was fixed as four months
from the date of opening tenders, the works were not awarded within the firm
period due to delay at vaious stages. The works were subsequently re-tendered
between August 2011 and March 2012 and awarded to different contractors at the
rate upto 39.48 percent above the rates quoted in first tendering. This resulted in
extra expenditure of ¥ 4.02 crore on the works as shown below:

Table Details showing extra expenditure due to delay in tendering:

5. | Name of Work | Days lake_:; “..Delay Fn';t— _tender Re-tender, | Difference
No. for beyond quoted Accepted | (T in crore)
approving | firm probable probable
the tender | period | amountof |amount of
(days) contract contract
(¥.in crore) k4
date Jn crore)
date
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. {Construction of 941
A . 9,27
Mini Civil Station 31
at Kottarakkara 131 11 28 ;?)riuary Qctober 0.14
0
_ 2011
2. | Coustruction of 8.18 11.4]
Hostel for Men 2
at Government 310 190 221\3%:*‘ December 323
TDMC Alappuzha 2011

9

Firm Period is the period upto which the tender wil! be firm and the contractor will not be free to

withdraw the tender during the period.

395/2018.




10

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
3. |Construction of
a Mega Office
Complex under 10.61 %&A
Taxes 183 63 11 August A ; 0.53
Department 2010 2u0g1uls
Kacherippady
Ernakulam
4. |Construction of
Ladies Hostel 3.49 3.61
Government 334 214 9 erl 0 27 March 0.12
Engineering y 2012
College Idukki ]
TOTAL 4.02

— e - 1

Source : Department Records.

Audit while analysing the reasons for the delay observed that the
Government had taken 65 days and 236 days respectively for approving tenders in
the work of TDMC Alappuzha and Ladies hostel at Idukki, and 50 days each in
other two works in the above table, The time taken for receipt of financial bids at
CE's office after evaluation of technical bids was about 49 to 83 days. The average
time taken at SE, CE and Government for finalising the tenders of the works was
45, 44 and 100 days respectively excluding an average transit delay of 16 days.
Thus the total average time taken for finalising the tender was 205 days as against
the stipulated time of 120 days.

Government's failure in finalising the tender within tender period necessitated
the Deparunent to re-tender the work and resulted in exira expenditure of T4.02
crore.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government in October 2012,
Government stated (December 2012) that the delay in processing the tender was
not purposeful. The reply was not acceptable as the process was required to be
completed within the tender period as stipulated in para 15.7.13 of the Kerala
Public Works Department Manual.

Audit Paragraph 3.1.4 contained in the Report of the Compuoller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended on March 2012 (Economic Sector).




11

Notes received from government on the above audit paragraph is included as
Appendix II,

12. Regarding the audit paragraph avoidable expenditure in finalisation of
tenders the Chief Engineer, PWD (Buildings} detailed that tender was not finalised
within firm period. Approval of tender upto ¥ 3 crore was done by Government
Tender Committee, and above ¥ 3 crore by the Committee presided by Chief
Secretary. After approval, the minutes were circulated among Finance and PWD
Ministers and subsequently the Government Order would be issned. A decision was
taken by PWD on 4-9-2013 that if the minutes circulated to the ministers were not
returned within 21 days Government Order should be issued thereafter. According
to the Government Order related to "Delegation of Powers' issued by Finance
Department the Chief Engineer could approve tenders upto ¥ 5 crore by 10% above
by comparing with latest SOR and tender Committee could approve up to 10%
amount ranging from 5-10 crore. High value tender should be approved by the
Committee presided by Chief Secretary. Hence problems relating to tenders was
resolved.

13. To another query regarding tender received on 2-3-2010, the Chief
Engineer, PWD (Buildings) explained that it was a prequalification Work Tender
and it was submitted before Chief Engineer on 20-3-2010. Price bid was opened
when list of contractors ai)proved by PQ Committee was submitted to
Superintending Engineer. Price bid was returned to Chief Engineer's Office on
22-4-2010 after approval by PQ and it was sent to Superintending Engineer for
LMR calculation. The Chief Engineer admitted the delay occurred during LMR
calculation and informed that presently the problem was rectified and now the
estimates are prepared through software.

14, The Deputy Accountant General (ES 1) commented that firm period was
reduced to two months in the revised Kerala Public Works Manual. The Committee
suggested that it may be condoned if the department submit a detailed report
before the Committee admitting that government had incured financial loss and
there was no purposeful delay.




12
Conclusion/Recommendation

15. The Committee observes that the department had not yet submitted the
detailed revised report about the objection raised b y the audit as per the direction of
the Committee. Hence the Commiitee opines that it could not be condoned and
recommends that appropriate action should be taken against the delinquents in this
regard and be informed to the Committee accordingly.

V. D. SATHEESAN
Thiruvananthapuram, Chairman,
30th January, 2018, Committee on Public Accounts.




Sl

Para ND.

13

APPENDIX-1
SUMMARY OF MAIN CONCLUSIDN!RECOMMENDATION

Conclusmn/ Recommendauon

Depanment
No. Concerned
1 2 3 4
1 E Public Works | The Committee is aggrieved to note that

change in rate from T 12,355 per metre to
77,674 per metre for a length of 354.53
metre piles in the construction of bridge at
Aralam resulted in exira payment of
T 2.32 crore to the contractor.

The Committee is of the opinion that
purposeful avoidance of LBS report
regarding the subsoil conditions and
consideration of 'mormal work' as 'extra
item of works' paved way for the exira
payment. The Committee opines that extra
payment amounting to ¥ 2.32 crore on
account of revision of rates by the Chief
Engineer at the request of the contractor
was in violation of contract conditions and
an undue benefit to the contractor. The
Committee finds that it is a case of
primafacie manipulation by the officers
concerned.  Therefore, the Committee
recommends to submit a detailed report
regarding the avoidance of LBS report
which lead to the extra payment of ¥ 2.32
crore and the departmental action taken
against the officers who were responsible
for the same to the Committee.




14

11

Public Works

—
The Committee expresses its dissatis faction
over the avoidable expenditure of ¥ 1.63
crore for the use of costlier quarry muck in
contravention of IRC standards, instead of
conventional ordinary earth soil. Hence the
Committee recommends that disciplinary
action should be taken against the officers
responsible for the use of quary muck,
which resulted in huge lose to the
exchequer to the tune of ¥ 1.63 crore.

15

Public Works

The Committee observes that the
department had not yet submitted the
detailed revised report about the objection
raised by the audit as per the direction of
the Commitiee. Hence the Committee
opines that it could not be condoned and
recommends that appropriate action should
be taken against the delinquents in this
regard and be informed to the Committee
accordingly.




APPENDIX-II
NOTES RECEIVED FROM THE GOVERNMENT

Para
No.

Recommendations of the Committee

Action Taken by
Government

3.1.1

ndue benefit to _contractors viglation of MO
specifications - Executive Engineer, National Highways {NH)
Division, Malappuram made an excess payment of Rs.64.72 lakh for
laying additional layer of tack coat in six road works against MORTH
specifications and thereby providing undue financial aid to the
contractors - Chief Engineer, National Highways, Public Works
Department, Thiruvananthapuram (CE) Sought technical approval of
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MORTH) for four out of six
road works for laying of 50 mm Bituminous Macadam (BM} and 30mm
Bituminous Concrete (BC) on existing surface of four stretches of NH 213
under Improvement of Riding Quality Programme (IRQP) at a cost of
Rs.29.48 crore. The works were funded by MORTH under direct
payment system. CE also proposed two works costing Rs.23.75 crore
with similar specification for two State Roads utilising Central Road
Funds created by Government of India, The detailed estimates of both
the proposals contained use of two layers of tack coat, one layer over the
existing road surface and an additional layer over the freshly laid BM
layer. MORTH, while according the sanction (between October 2007

The Executive
Engineer, National
Highways
Malappuram who was in
charge of the work
reported  that  the
¢stimates are prepared
as per the actval site
necessity based on the
field experience of the
Engineer in charge. The
second layer of tack coat
is a bare necessity due
to heavy waffic over the
road surface
possible contamination
due to it. The tack coat

is applied over BM|

Division, |

and the,

S1



and November 2008) stipulated that the additional layer of tack coat
provided in the estimates are approved only for estimate purpose and if
the roads, before laying BC were required. to be opened after laying BM,
the cost of which should be borne by contractors.

Test check of records of these works in the office of the Executive
Engineer (EE), NH Division, Malappuram revealed that the EE paid
Rs.64.72 lakh for additional tack coat over 8,36,489,90 square metres
area of BM at rates ranging from Rs.5 to Rs.10 per square metre in
violation of MORTH specification. The expenditure was irregular due to
the fact that the MORTH, in their technical note had stated that the
approval for second layer of tack coating was only fer estimate purpose.
The Government stated (December 2012) that the above works were
carried out on the existing roads having heavy traffic and that the BM
surface was getting contaminated and. necessitated additional tack coat
layer. The reply is not acceptable since the situation mentioned by the
Government required laying of seat coat at contractor's cost instead of
tack coat at Government's expense. Thus, making payments for the
execution of work of laying additional layer of tack coat in violation of
the technical specification of work and the specific directions issued by
MORTH at the time of issuing technical sanctions for works resulted in
undue benefit to the contractors to the tune Rs.64.72 lakh.

The department may ensure that work is executed complying with
specification and MORTH direction.

surface as a binder
between BM & BC layer.
The work is executed
exactly as per technical
note issued by the
Ministry. There is no
violation of the
instruction  of  the
Ministry.

91



‘BI0Z/S6E

. GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (D) DEPARTMENT
St nt o ion Taken on the R ti ined in t
li nts Commi 20.11.2014
Recommendation of the 'Corri;ﬁitfee Actlon taken by the Govémmeij; o __
benefit to a or of a| The Aralam Bridge s with 7 nos Spans of 25.32m|
bridge work ~leach T-Beam - Curn Slab bridge. The foundation of

Chief Engineer extended undue benefit of T
2.32 Crore to a contractar by enhancing the
unit rate of pile work by 528.68 per cent on
a concluded contract for construction of a
bridge. .

‘Government  issued (June 2009)
Adiministrative Sanction of T 7.40 Crore for.
the construction of a bridge at "Aralam
across Baveli river copnecting Iritty and
Aralam in Kannur District under NABARD
RIDF XIV Scheme. The Chief Engineer,
Roads and Bridges (CE) issued Technical
Sanction of T 7.35 Crore for the work. The
scope of work included construction of
bridge proper (¥ 5.51 Crore), approach
road and side protection works (¥ 1.29
Ciore), consruction of culverts (T 0.24

P4 and Abutments and well foundation for Piers P5!
and P6. During execution, the foundation one Pier;
was changed from Piles t6 well foundation after:
studying the site conditions of the soil strata below
the tiver bed at that location. '

_During tendering stage, the contractor have the
details from the General Design Drawing of the
Bridge which gave the details of the length, no.of
spans, type of foundations, details of approach road
constructions etc.  Also before the tender, the:
contractor could inspect the site, where the bridge is-
proposed to be constructed. With this he could]
gather only the visible details at the ‘site, such as the;
river flow conditions, . availability of materials:
required for constructions, the alignment of the!

approach road etc. But the contractor will not get!

the work was 5 Nos Pile foundations for piers P1'to!.

L1



Crore) and miscellaneous items (¥ 0.31
Crore). The Superintending Engineer,
|Roads and Bridges (SE), North Circle,
il(ozh’ikede awarded (November 2009) the
iwork to a contractor for a contract amount
of T 8.89 Crore at a premiumn of 30 percent
on the estimated amount of ¥ 6.84 Crore,
The estimate was prepared based on 2009
Schedule of Rates and the contract
condition: inter alia stipulated thar the rates
once fixed could not be increased. The
work was completed and the final payment
of T 8.71 Crore had been made in February

2012.

_ The foundation proposed for 177.24
metre long bridge was {a) wells - at two pier
points and (b) piles - at two abutment
points and at four pier- points. The piles
were designed as bored - cast - in - situ piles
and estimated for a length of 465 metre at |
9,504 per metre; the cost on piles being g
44 lakh, During execution, the foundation
of one pier point was changed from piles 10
wells. Resultantly, the length of piles was
reduced to 360.56 metres, but the cost of
piles increased manifold from T -44 lakh to
¥ '2.45 Crore. The increase was due to
revision of rate for piling from T 9,504 per
metre to T 68,980 per metre treating the

the exact knowledge of the narure and behavior of
the sub-soil strata below the river bed, its variations'
across the river along the alignment, its exacti
behavior during execution of foundations, strength:
and properties of each layer of sub-soil strata et¢, |

The estimate of the bridge was prepared based on
the visible details collected from the site and as per
the details from the general design drawing (used
for estimgte purposes). The data of each item in the

MoRTH specifications and Schedule of Rate during
the estimat¢ stage. During execution, when such
datas were found not suitable at the particular site
conditions 10 execute the item of work ie. the
materials, machineries, etc. provided in the data of
items in the original estimate found inadequate and
not workable, such items of work are to be revised as
per observed data suitablé for the site conditions.

in the Codes and Manuals and the rates of such
items were calculated based on observed - data;
prepared at site conditions during the execution’
stage. It cannot be expected that the sub soil
investigations shall be carried out by the contractor
before submitting the tenders for a work. :
. In the present case, there was a drastic change in.
the nature of the sub soil -strata underlying the-
foundation points below the river bed. The exacty

estimate were prepared based on the current IRC/|.

The specifications of such items may not be available| -

81



jtem as an ‘extra item'. After applying 30
per cent tender excess on eligible items, the
effective rate payable to the contractor
lworked to Rs 77,674 per metre as against
the contracted rate of Rs 12,355 per meire;
the difference being Rs 65,319 per metre
which was 528.68 per cent of .the agreed
rate of the total length of piles executed, a
length of 354.53 metre was priced at the
revised rates resulting in extra expenditure
of Rs.2.32 Crore. The rates were revised by
the Chief Engineer at the request of
contractor  because  of  difficuldes
experienced .in drilling due to presence of
. | pebbles and boulders in the bore holes. The
chief Engineer while justifying the need for
higher rates had stated. that the drilling
work was possible only with specialized
equipmenit and not with ordinary equipment
and execution of drilling work with the
specialized equipment was not possible
within tender rates,  Accordingly, the
original estimates of Rs 6.84 Crore were
revised to Rs 7.39 Crore. '

Audit scrutiny (June 2011) revealed that
the work of boring was expressly provided
for in the agreement as per the specification
in pile driving work and did rot fail within
the definition of an ‘extra item'. Further in

behavior o hu svil swata consisting deep layers of
pebbles mived with boulders. below the river bed
' could not be known till the starting of the foundation
work. The depth of strata consisting of pebbles!
mixed with boulders were 50 deep which extended,
from river bed top 1o the level of granite rock strata;
where foundation is fixed. The pebbles found werel
very hard, sfmooth surfaced, oval shaped granite:
stones which could not be broken using the boring
equipments that provided in the data of the original!

within the bore hole, displacing the pebbles laterally
bur failed to penetrate through it. The chissel could |
not break the pebbles, instead it slips due to its
shape and hardness, when more and more pebbles
fallén into the bore. The contractor raised these,
problems before  the Asst.Bngineer who was:
supervising the wotk. The AsstEngirieer after|
studying the difficulties, gave report 1 the higher!
officers. : ) ' : :

_ On the basis of the representations of th'ei
contractor, the Executive Engineer gave instructions

to his subordinates for close supervision of the piling!
work and report the correct details. When all efforts
to swart the piling work using the ordinary;
equipments failed, the AsstEngineer was instructed;
to visit other similar sites inside/neighbouring states
where pilinig works were done and also collected the
required details from such sites. Accordingly, the'

estimate. While driving the chissel it just rotates' -

61



4

view of clause 11 of the agreement, an item
of work expressly or impliedly described in
the scheduled plans or specifications would
not be treated as extra. Hence extra
payment amounting to Rs 2.32 Crore on
account of revision of rates was a violation
of contract conditions and an undue benefit
to the contractor. '

. Government replied (December 2012)|.
that the rates were revised after assessing
the actual work executed at site and wds
found - necessary for the satisfactory

- |completion of the work.

The reply was not acceptable as the
contractor had completed 2.20 metres of
piles in a day using ordinary equipment but

las per the data prepared by the Executive

Engineer, the contractor could complete
only 0.50 mewe a day after using the
advanced technology. This negated the very
purpose of using specialized equiprent.
Thus the unjustified sanction of enhanced
rate for piling by incorporating the revised
rate as 'extra, item of work' resulted in
undue benefit to'the contractor to the tune
of Rs 2.32 Crore.

Asst. Engineer conducted a detailed study visiting
many work sites where piling works were done using’
new methedology by engaging special type of plants:
and Machineries. ThHe Asst.Engineer finally,
succeeded and got details of the piling work suitable
at Aralam site using spet_:lal type of drilling plants;
and machineries along with well wained, skilled:
labourers were to be brought from the ne:ghbounng
state to Aralam site for doing the piling work. :

Meantime knowing the delzy in starting the work,'

the MLA, local people and local administrations| -

started staging various agitations. They were afraid
of what has happened earlier ‘when ‘the work’ was
first tendered during 2006 (When SOR is 2004).

could not be materialized and the next tender was! -

after a long interval in 2009 (when SOR is 2009)
and the estimate amount increased considerable due
to SOR revision from 2004 to 2009. Similarly if the
present contractor was also withdrawn, further long
delay will also come in the arrangement of the work
after getting Revised Administrative Sanction,
Special Sanction and new financial assistance from
NABARD.  Considering all the above factors, the
department has no other option, but to accept the
erihanced rate for the observed data for piling work;
for the satisfactory and early complerion of the work. .
Several discussions were ‘made with different,
agencies executing the piling work before fixing the!

rate for the piling work. The observed data was

prepared 5tudymg the working conditions of the.

0¢



|

‘gstimate based on ordinary type of equipments,

- plant at site whicl-i was approved by the 'I'echmcal

Sancuon Authority.

The observed data for the piling work includes
hire charges of the drilling plant and machineries
brought from the neighbouring state to the work site
at Aralam, cost of materials required for boring
work, wages of skilled operators (specially trained,
for the purposes), other labourers, cost of concreting
work etec. Hence the rate. finalized for the piling
work as per the observed data was realistic and not
exorbitant, It is not correct and compare a rate
based on observed data engaging special type of|
machinerles, skilled labourers and mode  of;
executions with another rate as in the original

materials and different mode of execution. n the
present civil engineeting construction industry, many
new advanced technologies and new methodologies;
are coming up with new materials, machineries and’
different mode of execution. This results in the
revision of the existing codal provisions and new.
specifications coming up every year. The. use of
sophisticated new machinefies and equipments,!
usage of new construction materials, new:
methodology in the constriction has resulted speedy
execution and hlgh durability in the work.

The work of p;le boring as in the ongmal

agreement and that adopted with revised rate were!

1¢



not same, because the materials and machineries
involved in both were different. In the original
agreement, ordinaty ftype of equipments were
adopted in the data, which could not be employed at
the site due to the peculiar sub soil conditions. To:
overcome the difficulties, specially made boring.
plants were employed at the site to do the pile.
boring work through difficult strata containing
pebbles and boulders. The specification of an item-
and its rate change when the materials, labour and,
machineries adopted in the data changes. So when'
the rate of an item in the original agreement is
replaced by an item with different rate with simila.r|
specification it is treated as extra item. Hence!
adopting an extra item which highly essental and|
unavoidable for the completion of a project is not a'
valuation of the contract conditions. The extra item.
'was adopted ‘when the original agreement item’
failed and hence this cannot be treated as a benefit.
to the contractor. ' :
i . : |

Government's reply€in December 2012) that the!
rates were revised after assessing the actual work’
executed at the site and after it was found necessary|
for the satisfactory completion of the work were’
correct. When the piling- work started with the.
ordinary equipment at the Abuument Points on'
Aralam side at 3 locations, the boring work were;
possible only through.the top soil strata on the riveri
bank and measured depths 2.10m, 1.88m and 2.05m

4



|,at the 3 locations. When boring work with the|
iordinary equipments failed, it was substituted by’
specialized equipments which gave a less out turn,
{only 0.50mv/day) at this site. Thereafter the boring!
work through difficult strata containing pebbles and:
boulders were done using specialized equipments;
and only that measurement was considered for-
payment with revised rate. The top loose sub-soil:
portions were not considered for payment with!
revised rate. ' . ’ '

The adoption of revised rate for piling work was !
' very essential for the completion of the work. If it
was not sanctioned at that time the contractor would;
quit from his contract which ultmately lead to the!
cancellation of the tendered work. If it was;
considered for a re-tender, the estimate cost will got
boosted up due to SOR revision and require new
Administrative Sanction and Special Sanction for the.
work. Also when put to re- tender , the quoted rat:e|
in the tender would be high knowing the difficulties!
at the site to carryout the boring works. So allowing|
the revised rate for the boring work, the high cost’
escalation of the recast estimate due to SOR revision’
during re-tendering could be avoided. o

In view of the above position there is no,
irregularity in allowing revised rate for pilling work. |
Further it is seen that certain extra items were found:
junavoidable during construction as the specifications|

€7



rand rates of the agreement items being insufficient
to cover the specxﬁcanons and rates of actuat works
involved, Those extra items were approved by the.
Chief engineer who was competent authority. As
such there was no irregularity in this respect. It is!
also reported that tender excess for hire charges of:
special tools and plant involved in the extra |tems|
were not admitted. Hence an amount |
Rs.42,54,360/- has been deducted from the final
payment to the contractor. The. replies may be
|considered and the observation made in the C&AG's:

Report 2012 in respect of Aralam Bndge may please|

be dmpped |

~ : ~

ve



4T0TS6E

Use of costlier ‘quarry muck’ in contravention of IRC
standards, in place of conventional ordinary earth soil resulted
in avoidable expenditure of T 1.63 crore.

As per the Public Works Department (Buildings and Roads})
instructions{May1984}, the filling of roads was to be made
only with ordinary soil. In February 1988, the department
decided to adopt the Indian Road Congress (JRC) specification
in road works in Kerala. According to the IRC specifications the
earth - especially that obtained from road way cutting or from
burrow pits was recognised as the best material for
embankment flling in road works. Thus, the earth soil if
available in the site without cost was required to be utilised in
work,

During test check of recotds in the office of the Executive
Engineer (EE}, Roads Division, Kozhikode and Wayanad, it was
observed that the EE had opted for quarry muck, instead of
earth soil for road construction and maintenance, in the
estimates of eight works, without any justification. On the

GO MENT QF
PUBLIC WORKS (PS) DEPARTMENT
ACTION TAKEN STAT. N THE REPO THE COMPTRO: AND AUMTOR G OF 1A
THE YEAR FN 1.03.2012 [ECO 1C SECTOR
Sl | PARA RECOMMENDATION ACTION TAKEN

No.! Ne.
1. {313 able ex i ue to use of qua k in fillin The quarry muck is used for widened portion as, the

|of roads added width has to be constructed properly to satify the

quality requirements. The central suetch may be lacking
in strength parameters and hence the widened portiens
should be constructed without inferior quality. Further
due to the fact that the centrai stretch has been exposed
to loads for vyears and several periodical
renewals/repairs have been effected, the central portion
has been imparting sufficient strength. Therefore 1o
keep the pariry, the widened portion needed to be
constructed with suficient strength, lest it should fail by
sheer. The MORTH specification 401.2.1 reads as. “The
materials to be used for the work shall be natural sand,
moorum, Gravel , crushed stone, crushed slag, crushed
concrete, brick, metal lateriate, Kankar etc”. As such the
list is not exhaustive and quarry muck fall into one of
the suggested materials and the absence of specfic
mention ‘Muck' is due to the fact that name is not used
in North India. The name is not infuse throughout
Kerala but is special 1o Malabar region, Quarry muck is
in use for decades for building up sub grade in
consideration with its proven strength.

514



basis of the estimates, the technical sanctions (berween
September 2009 and October 2010) were issued by the Chief
Engineer (CE) and works were awarded (between Januvary
2010 and October 2010) by Superintendenting Engineer (SE).
The agreements entered inte by the SE with the contractor also
did not contain the specification or quality requirement of
quarty muck to be used by the contractors.

The cost of quarry muck utilised in these works ranged
from ¥ 79.20 per cubic metre (cum) to 293.50 per cum. As cut
earth was available at the site itself, there would not have been
any requirement for incurring any additional expenditure for
filling had the available cut earth been used. Simitasly, the
conveyanee charges incurred for the quarry muck in the works
ranged from ¥ 277.20 to ¥ 777.70 per cum whereas the
conveyance charges for earth was from ¥ 193.90 per cum 1o
¥ 276 per cum. Therefore the cost of embankment filling wsing
quarry muck was much higher than the cost of embankment
filling using earth.

In eight works, the department had incurred an additional
expenditure of T 1.44 crore by using 27,083 cum of quarry
muck .

Further, in four works out of the above eight works,
10343.66 cum cut earth available at site for filling in road
works was transported to contractor’s place of choice,
involving additional payment on transportation to the tune of
T 6.19 crore.

The avoidable expenditure in the above works on account of
embankment filling, using quarry muck in place of earth
amounted to T 1,63 crore,

The department has been using quarry rubble (Muck}
for raising areas susceptible to undulation and whenever
quicker relief is needed in emergencies like flood and
consequent breaching of road. As stated earlier the IRC
is considering usage of new materials and technologies
and it is not proper to insist that ordinary soil only be
used for filling low areas. The ordinary soil contain
predominantly clay which is most harmful for road
construction.  Gravel is a deposition which is not
available. While building new pavement it is impossible
to resort 10 take risk by adopting materials which are
unlikely to withstand the pressure exerted by advanced
traffic with weights above 40 tonnes. The Chief Engineer
being the highest technicat officer of the state has amply
satisfied the strength of quarry muck offered in sub
grade constructions, during field visits and evaluation of
hyilt up pavements.

As stated earlier the material listed in clauses 401-
2.1 is not exhaustive. The quarry muck is 8 combination
of crushed metal (Hard Granite), sand {Rock sand) etc,
which is amply covered by the specifications of IRC.
With regard to grading, quarry muck is & narurally
graded material possessing high smrength and in par with
material for GSB and is used for sub grade only. Itis a
time ftested material, commonly used for road
construction.

It is an undubitable factor that for capillary cut off
matetials to be used for construction should comprise of
sand or gravel or substances which de not allow

9¢



The department stated that quarry muck was used as
Granular Sub Base (GSB)in the widened portion and in
selected water logged low lying portions of the roads to raise
the embankments. As good gualiry earth was not available in
Wayanad district, quarry muck was used for stabilising the
carriage way of the roads. It was also stated that quarry muck
was used as capillary cut off as the alignment of road passed
through areas with high water table.

The reply of the department was not acceptable as the
specifications of IRC or MoRTH and the technical circulars of
the department do not identify quarry muck as GSB or road
filling material and is not provided for capillary cut off
according to IRC 34. Further, as per the data published by
Kerala Agricultural Department, the soil in major parts of
Wayanad and Kozhikode districts is laterite/sandy which was
considered suitable for road work. As the supply of good cut
earth provided in the agreements of works was available in the
site itself as evident from the contractor’s bill, the use of quarny
muck involving expenditure of ¥ 1.63 crore could have been
avoided.

permeability,.  Quarry muck do sasify the above
requirement being devoid of clay or clayee substance. It
is time proven that for filling in water borne areas or
areas susceptible to undulation the best material is
quarry rubble which is being cheaper than granite or
sand. Hence on economic consideration also quarry
muck is suitable. Once the requirements is established
quany muck is economical. Sand has become not only
scarce but also costly. Granite paving would have been
sufficient but costlier Besides, the interstice would have
to be filled up with sand, As gravel is not available, the
only alternative is to go for the cheapest available
material like quarry muck. Further, if durability and
recurring maintenance costs also are considered, greater
benefits have been brought to public and alse brought
pecuniary gain which will substandate the usage of
quarty muck. Considering the above facts further action

may be dropped.

e ——

LT



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS [E] D
ACTION TAKEN STATEMENT ON THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AN AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

EPARTMENT

NOMICSECTOR}

ACTION TAKEN

Failure of the department o finalise tenders of four

tendering of warks.

Accorcng 1o the provisions of
completed well hefore the date of expiry of
tender so that the selection notices are

firm period. As per provisions in the
works, the firm period was four months

the bidders' offer would stand nutiified automatically.

in two circles of the Buifdings and Lacal Works
Department (FWD) during 2009-12, revealed that though
was fised as four months from the date of the opening ten
were not awarded within the firm period due to delay at
The works were subsequently re-tendered

percent above the rates quoted
expenditure of T4.02 crore on the works as shown below:

[ — _.__,__,_FQR_..'ITEMM@_I? (EC
51 | PARA : RECOMMENDATIONS
No.| No. | _

1 | 3.1.4 | Avoidable expenditure in finalisation of tenders

building works

s within firm period resulied in avoidable expenditure of T 4.02 crore on re-

Kerala Public Waorks Department
Manual, consideration of tenders and the decisicn thereon should be
firm period indicated in the
sent on or before the expiry of the
Notice Inviting Tenders (NTT) for
from the date of opening of tender.
I case selection natice was not issued before the expiry of the firm period,

Test check of the records relating to pre-quatification tenders awarded
of the Public Works

the firm period
ders, the works
various S(ages.

berween August 2011 and

March 2012 and awarded to different contractors at the rate upto 39.48
in first tendering. This resulted in extra

Detatls regirding the acceptance of tender in v pect of
the works mentioned in the C&AG report is as fo iows:
1.Construc;ion of Migi i tation at Kottarakl>ra
Initial; PQ tenders were invited fixing last late of
tender as 73.01.2010. The expiry of firm period vas on
77.05.2010.  The prequalification was appro d on
20.02.2010. The tender documnents were roceive: in the
office of the CE on 19.03.2010 and the same was 1.veived
in the Gove.nment on 19.04.2012. Proposal was placed In
the GTC Meeting held on 12.052010 and as p. - G.0.
{(RO)N0.928/ 510/PWD  dated 08.06.2910 sancti . was
accorded to accept the tender from %ri.Abraham Var ese at
! 459 above ~R [2009 SoR}, Date of expiry of firr. Jeriod
was on 27052010, Minutes of the GTC ieet 1 was
approved on 25.05.2012 by -rculating the file 1ot Chief
Minister. ‘Lhere was no olay in processing the fil. in the

department.

But by t at time tise firm period was over and co: :ractor
backed out snd hence the work was retendered .we o
urgency. ‘The [last date of receipt of tender - 15 on
02.07.2010.  The pre-qualification was acrepn.d on
27.07.2010 anv! tender was ieceived in the office of e CE
on 2008.20:45.  Tender documents were recei..d in
Government on 02.09.2010 and the proposal was placed in
the GTC meeting held on 09.09.201C. Gave nment

accepted the ander of KSCC Lid at 201% above - bu

8¢



Table 3.1; Details showing

extra expénditure due to delay in tendering, -

Sl iName of work| Days | Delay First Re-tender | Difference
No taken for | beyond| Tender quoted | Accepted |, [¥In
approving{ firm Probable Probable Crore]
the tender | period |  amount of amount of
{days) Conréct Contract
i2leCroe] | [TInCrore]
Latg Dae
1. | Construction
of Mini 131 31 - 827 S41 0.14
Ciwvil dtation 28.01.2010 31.10.2011
at
Kottarakkara
. 2. | Canstmection :
of Hostel for | 310 190 8.18 1141 3.23
. men at 0203.2010 | 27.12.2011
; Government
TOMC,
' Alappuzha
" 3. | Constrbction
: of Mega 183 63 . 10.61 1L14 0.53
Office 11.08.2018 19.08.2011
Complex
under Taxes
Deparment,
. |Kacherippady,
: Emakulem
4. | Consthiction .
of Ladies 34 214 349 361 0.12
Hostel ~ 25.07.2010 27.03.2012
Government
Engineenng
College,
Ychakki
Total 4.02

KSCC was not willing 1o accept the above rate. Hence the
2nd lowest tender from Sri.J.Abdul Vahid at 17% above
estimate rate was again recoramended to Government on
02112010 and Government as per G.O.
(RON0.192172010/FWD  dated 23.12.2010 accepied the
tender from SriJ.Abdul Vahid at 17% above estimate rate
{200950R]. Hence it is submitted that no purposeful delay
was occwred in Government or subbordinate office in
processing the tender.

2.Cons i of H for Men_at Goveyrmment
TDMC, Alappuzha

Initially work was tendered fixing last date of receipt of
tender on 02.03.2010 and the date of expiry of finn period
was 01.07.2010. Technical bids of the work were received
in the office of the CE on 20.03.2010 from the
Superintending Engineer, South Circle,
Thiruvananthapuram. The panel of pre-qualifies contractors
was approved in the Chief Engineer's PQ Tender Committee
meeting held on 21.04.2010. The tender document was
veceived in Government on  22.06.2010 and the same was
returned on 24.06.2010 for resubmitting along with the
LMR justfication. The CE resubmitted the tender
documents only on 03.11.2010. Since this was a NABARD
work, file was forwarded to Finance Department on
10.11.2010. Finance agreed to the proposal and retarned the
file on 01.12.2010. Later as per G.O.(R1)Ne.35/2011/PWD
dated 07.01.2011 sanction was accorded to accept the tender
of KSCC Lid at 16.20% above ER[2010 SoR]. Hence it is
submitted that no puposeful delay was ocowed in
Government in processing the tender.

6¢



. Audit while analysing the reasons for the dealy observed that the
- Government had taken 65 days and 236 days respectively for approving
:tenders in the work of TDMC, Alappuzha and Ladies Hostel at Idukki, and
.50 days each in other two works in the above table. The time taken for
,receipt of financial bids at CE's office after evaluation of techmnical bids
' was about 49 to 83 days. The average time taken at SE, CE and
iovernment for finatising the tenders of the works was 45, 44, and 100
1 days respectively excluding an average transit delay of 16 days. Thus the
-20tal average time taken for finalising ike tender was 205 days as apainst
'the stipulated time of 120 days.

! .
Government’s failure in finalising the tender within tender period

" 1ecessitated the Department to re-tender the work and resufted in extra
sxpenditure of T4.02 crore.

. The matter was brought to the notize of the Govemnment in Qctober
2012, Government stated (December 2012) that the delay in processing
he tender was not purposeful. The reply was not acceptable as the process
'was required to be completed within the tender period as stipulated in para
115.7.13 of the Kerala Public Works Department Manual.

3.Conpstruction - of a ce C lex under
Department, Kacherippa akulam.

Intiatly the work was tendered fixing last date of receipt
of tender on 11.08.2010 and the date of expiry of firm
period was 21.02.2011. Technical bids of the work was
received in the Office of the CE, from the Superintending
Englneer, Central Circle, on 31.08.2010 and the panel of
prequalified contractors was approved in the Chief
Engineers PQ Tender Committee  meeting held on
14,05.2010. The tender decuments initially received in
Government were retutned on 21,12.2010 for resubmitting
along with the LMR justification. The CE resubriitted the
tender documnents on 22.12.2010. The prepoosal was placed
in the GTC meeting held on 20.01.2011. Later as per G.O.
(RYND.250/2011/PWD  dated 10.02.2011 sanction was
accoided to accept the tender of M/s K. V.Joseph & Sons at
11% above ER[2009 SoR]. Hence it is submitied that no
purposeful delay was occured in Government or subordinate
office in processing the tender.

4.Govermment ___ Engineering College, Idukld
Co ction of i el

Initially the work was tendered fixing last date of
receipt of tenders on 29.07.2010 and the date of expiry of
firm period was 30,12.2010 Technical Bid of the work was
received in the Office of the CE, from the Superintending
Engineer, Central Circle on 17.08.2010 and panel of pre-
qualified contractors was approved in the Chief Engineer's
PQ Tender Committee meeting held on 17.08.2010. The
tender documents were received in Govemment on
04.11.2010 and the proposal was placed in the GTC meeting
held on 23.12.2010. The GTC recommended accepting the
tender of KSCC Litd at 35% above ER[2009 SoR], the file

0t



-+

was sent to Finance Deparunent on 270120150 for
concurrence. Finance agreed to the proposal and retraed
the file on 23.02.2011. Actio il s kept in
abeyance til; the election process was over, Later the file
was circulated to the new Minister [Works] and as per G.O.,
(Rt)No.857/2011/PWD dated 28.06.2011 sanctior was
accorded 1o accept the tender of M/s KSCC Ltd ar 35%
above ER [2009 SoR].

The fimm period was expired on 30.12.2010 a:d the
KSCC was rn¢ willing to extend the firm pericd. Hence
negotiadon was made with the 2nd lowest tender-~ Sri.
Eldose Abraham and he expressed his wiltingness to do the
work at 35% above ER[2009 SeR]. The CE, Builg:ngs as
per his letter dated 10,11,2011 recommended t ace ot the
proposal and Government as per G.O.
(RO)N0.1805/2011/PWD  dated 23122011 - ac.orded
sanction for making contract with SriEldose Abrsham at
35% above ER [2009 SoR] ie. the rate already appro-ed by
Government. Hence it is submitted that no purpasefui delay
was ocared in Govermment of subordinate ofiice in
processing the tender.

The dealy occured in accepting the fenderes me vioned
in the C&AG Report was mainly due 10 the e':borate
procedure then prevailed in finalising the tender proposals.
As per G.O.(P)No-396/2012/Fin dated. 11.07.2012, G.O.
{(P)No.552/2012/Fin  dated 10102012 and G.O.
(P)No.2142013/Fin datd 09.052013, Govemnme. have
simplified the procedure for accepting tenders, Now the
files of tender need not be forwarded to Finance Deparment
instead it need 1o be circulated to the Minister {We xs] and
Minister [Finance] for approval.

1€



Considering the gravity in the observation of
Accountant General, Government have décided to
expedite the finalisation of acceptance of tender process
by taking a cabinet decislon and issued G.O.
(Ms)No.772013/PWD  dated 04.69.2013 accordingly. As
per the above order, tender proposals which are
recommended by the Government Tender Committee
and the Committee of Secretaries need to be approved
and orders need to be issued within 21 days. Thus it
may be seen that there is no chance for any kind of
delay in finalising the tender proposal in future.

For the reasons explained above further action of the
audit para in question may be dropped.

e



. Moo
OnDPMOAETT  dng [ - unmmq':‘amﬁ afIOVERS®Qo,  aflar ATUGED  DauTdEImo
TGS NIBEeS atflflgosage  amasmasules RRalh0ma a.'lgmwﬂap_n EDEKTIN T
SFISRATREIINT, MU auf] TWmf ol BEmEOT o j0Rysaiaam,

. | Snd@peciame’ (@) e
MESE SOMEAL (o nfimd) Mo, 77 72013/ sat0.0.08 oioa), aisummmayee 04,08.2013

asmamdioe 1 1, 9.10.2009 o sl ;. (apa.a@ind) mo. B7/200% 0ni.tiar, maud qubeosd pmmonl

2.11.07.2012 ge1a. @. (i) o, 3962012/ a6)ad oud qudeasd pamant
3. 05.05.2013 sy gl (afl) o, 214/2013/acioh cru modesdd pooraa
! {._i -
2o00f
modasadton afnflw aNsrom Aok AIBUMHHTIS - GSIHT DS [hBSTTRIRGE DO,
Al Glivylages  apeascimidmte pm  posnusd  meswgan  afiale @2 flnit
w&ﬁ)gﬂaﬂf SalIDBOIAH” Cden {621 naedandd asarud 21 SBT3 Celadlopggf

BT amopde (1) gameal pyeste 2009  emar . go Azl EHYjnanEIT
qmuune:s‘l.mm%'gmt '

H

+

2. asponduos (2) ool @ieate 2010 e sgpedio Ol 2t oo nlIne 159% o
-mum'lmm.mqqns MAE A IIDRLMORHE flud’ STHSHED] DarrBRIe eI "
bl DTuasdl, menfea Amgd STuEsd), WMD), Qldgf SINSSH), MITWgS Qe ROS
XS adIDIANEEBIT SNVEETIANERS ST BoNBDaasRARITL. Homae Chrpmh o
AIBIGRNDT MSE) DDITCA ATHISE B2l Dallpdh aBIMmITARTR OO eAIgpos el

3. almIS” aieontone {3) aer pomsar {3a0, Qiag] mer goayisound, wamdonn]’ dssred
42, BT golmes gl oimlanges mxleos Someld adafloflay Mgsge MEYldwe
SOONAINN mRouledte CrEMSKT  TRaumWm 231 ndwdo wawlood] oseed aovigloes
HICITIDLNTD GalIDE! MM MIHYSETo Wity HEIIROSGe dRolfiacte BIgieosslmach

O TIRAPOTT DAMIHD) BBt Ky
4. agimoad aswadiao (3) 0w DRl pidito STl Bl moten aslgarly Mo
& Tl TRER. OSMRQesol ooty OGAHTINEE ORI Qete Ay

OGN Eap aseed Mgt HEIE, ol eaTeEsl g aimenl avigon gog
FRAUGNBES ~)SHERREIN TOTT BFINIMNY) Ealsdrmmnacet AHIETRTOME. $0D BeBINAE 16T bl

395/2018.




34

@sdan o) eseed Sapemuel mya) asaRTind IMEImedxd WEotTwlae QAN GReb@l domod
MOEEMIYe- MIGITD.  EEMMETINING donl msopd mRf axvigd mmasioc) 2012 modaf 31 of
wRamuilyl  “apeipe Al DTN wy g BTNt DENDMSEHLIINIHM Aot asesd altmled eaune

Al o oeweeges anulg” Stlagpdshl, cafe MISKPENIE MSalSlgle aJdurladlal
MM Ol ONg ABIDIMDYSc 01 SSRIITH GEAMGIRIMSI arlnlesINION @Rulse:
LET ST 22 Y LA T TP Py N

5. mudesrd @eedoy  alkesed@l  aslcooswlal CHWBOGTm  EIEXHITG
aﬂmmmm‘lmam aflafl’ OMUHSH QMPSBITIGED HTRSSTI2INROE H22IY] ERolNMiaaMmDe
afloflw Magdhges HSaRS Gl ERoUfIde)eaTiRe @n bdid Ha DA wRLTHST Al
21 Aevruao Mo @RoURED]] PIMOOL & 000 S GONTMMTINATHT DOMOILETR.

(endepoe’s RO nesDa)
gl & ayo”
wOEriaang Srvgg01

fidmila il Fasroaaa] RO (Suly), Ghdgs, STHBRINMABe
AROMVTBA Mmoo (of) & @, eange, TBUDNMN. D
WM, Cildhy |
ETERMEAT (nmmrmﬂ) Ciciar ['(27.08.2013 om Mo Ma, 4098 waou}
DR 0ICAAKE @3asfirod {mueny’ 8 my i)
| s aned / aonmay as gl




Audit Report (Revenue Regeipts} for the year ended 31* March 2¢11

<
sl. | Para Recommendation Action taken
Hg. | No. <
1) | 6.7.3 [Mon-C ion rit i h i 07-08-2004 sel mu.glone) ma26lf0dlom qmics @500 ®lgimiod

(Tafuk Dffice, Udumbanchola, February 2010)

We scrutinised the records of Taluk OFfice, Udumbanchola
and Eound that lease rent of 149.1053 ha. of land amounting to
Rs.1.66 Crose demanded from Agency for Non-Cenventional
Energy and Rural Technology (ANERT) for the period 2005-06 to
2007-08 was not paid. We noticed that the land was leased out
despite the Fack that the security depasit of Rs.55.24 lakh was not
paid. Further, the lessee had not paid lease rent of Rs.1.66 crore
For the period 2005-06 to z007-08 and demand for 2008-09 and
2008-10 for lease fent has not been raised. The resulted in non-
deposit of security deposit of Rs.55.24 lakh and non-recovery of
tease rent of Rs.1.66 crore.

We pointed cut the case to the Department (April 2010)
and to the Gavernment in May 2611, We have not received further
information {December 2011).

PEMIBEIR GORHRIT anaems” aflegs ol 149.10.53 oaneyd g2
mampg aleges 10% wodadls, aogmiesslos 20 cuBatnenpsaamad|
ol Tande Aagmmarlmacyt mrmaglay Pt )

1) agyomamd

&39351

awancrdl afl e, ( @RI0eTTse momdyg augeasiuels
ONBTD DG PO HSiEle V1 TR0 apmigns ey asome)s
pulan gt Satgy (mRomerumwa 2) .@Sluble: EDSIEINE FuosnHTUT] o)
Alaonic wsaglact oumy fugnf Mt @yoF aflha.

04-03-2015 03 a0, g OGNS 100 HIHDIE G100 PO
e) e Ao atmhnsr e aperEx]. (memstumus 1)

AG gas aswiglen srsltunimamleos’ RR mseisled  onimy
Okl MuleOlyd.. @D Geloks @] @aDEnl Mucda Naf aao, il
gWatdloflaf wemam  ciflanmm  ameImETnN A 8w efleny]
BRI ka3l swlgeanles 2004 gmol pDunT BIPEST DAL
DOARIEEEY  OMITRCADISIGM)  OMUGIATl  PWaAMo  MSEMIGIN
auwulafglg.  ANERT po, KSEB @ praima@)  minw] g puwmye
wnolngmlee $05 DeraBud uNeHETOTIeaIt WFl eEyaR) AgTn
SIDSTTHITNIME nlaL@  @Rocelenind SVIEREISIG. Gyl Sa0DeBaIen
aursumea NTPC qoow) ceng quidesid @onpymoimon] o]
ket =1 B jiIglmanaeine rugl

godad” WIDEMItg@e

ce



L1522 EDMIMIEge 00 Dudan EOTC andme wAuE ENeGODID]
Mg ledan1ad MSOys MIBIBRIDBNMIEys 0 A IEAIR] GETRIGEA. Il
avl@ley gy NTPC mentaiaflgere”

@ MMOu@TIE  CTIe  GRORIYTD  EmBEo N
BIEND6) HHDETR.

(1) oy Manaa)  msas]l  mrumredlyleeind  Eaplouegas
amaad] GMSd.

{(2) oo Iqrﬁm‘mmrm@mm o7 wgrlges elny aodoe]
awludHN M3 sIplNeyns JRInanmE tuadalend.

(3) aawml Eoreamsass’ ol eRyRISAmMmEIN TRHINTIEIY BB
Negotiated purchase ausnfiwxme m¥] AXARIM MSaIS] HSSEIOIEH®.

QeI @ERd AHNEIEEINTHINT ABIETmE” uddeflendd
D QRULAES) DTG, WMHIn, Udgloa) mRelnjite @D
allpeomled  eogaage  myeo’ 1210201507 edlafiges’ o]
o lrerIcaIneRin” qutds lanMEIDER MSaslédd  NaIm) Midgflud

mu oy o,

F

9¢



L g}

37

(&S eI —
I?’

AREE B

LR
m-u‘h' 6+ wlale - 'nm'm
0&%- EX 7S w’taﬂn [N m‘wmﬁt
g (e g
EoTa {ena il o 241 S04 JO0GE, E308), EVeulate, T/E/7 008,

il Xd Sines §, 13.4.1&:‘- e o, e{dardy VISR 4 00
e s 18,4 i)

Fo AT wg NS 23000 ..-.roa-f;f. wl/’““qkf
"lq. Inlle tig i VOIS JEE % Dot

3 21 Wi 4+  FEe
. é&fhﬁ‘a -n.uwu"w' '

4, %P ity ATEWSCEE 29403, Dotil0d KTl
MR hy gy 24968375003 Gas” oelkgd 1,

SR oV Dot (AN @l usdbipna i
e RN (B ovi SRS soptagte, wTod e
O, 162 ndSl 80,02 8% R syl iy 0P
22 AP B’ oy o5 R few i aRoal et
raf el e aBert wr3t e i R ohRGIE Wy,

ntagalle 0T G 0o "4&'&. ople Muuced &7 i
AT e300t _Saded Jisieange oo bR, Mot %7 s
Se X b adhs ol coucgnl ;&mmsy 2P R ailbets A
rof RAd) carVigetog <M R ol BoNbErn wrfh )
oD g eNee ol B ooVl vt Y amdli et n
elshn B g 2 20 Vaide

G o Alonaml ol ol WhEe  Léedy ey
sirdeovn otk R LA R dhedbEe L g e o st
AL W skl o A oSelh) el w sowust gl
L 62,60, 17 oo W e ag-nf aw;ﬂ”_ e R A TPUR Toa




38

ot Ty dasg Y wead R KRG HE KoM
bl oSty sarshy readip el LWRie sandean? Wl b
10871, 3Tas3en ot sbaaded e sl oRalgisics ol
P R - S W
wloasand 20 ave surdlza® sacamaeid s ou W g sk
el unf aoedRpini.

el s ol La. Whasl LR TR LA

g L. N,

AT, g Ay
Wt eme ol

i, sty aepedbayss,

U7 oumy DY, oTynedinig,

sk s,

oo 01, 2oed P1n? ko BW £ 8T, WA aior, BEYEERR,
ounARAP MEOE (& £0UT o), wabs, ShgoRdliugs .

wnd

aapekd,
ruanpns (o, el) (60 8o 0An Gl Fubile 3i TO $BITs;
aagpd ks W s,




39

taken to realise the hury tax and in eight’ cases Tahsildars siated dun dv -
would be given 10 the village officers to realise the luxury tax duc. 1o s,
Tahsildars rephed that the matter would be examined. Further desuclopan s
the recovery have not been received (December 2011)

; 3
Wd reported the matter to the Government in March 2011, We have it ievars !
any further information from them (December 2011).

1.7.2  Nom-assessment of builing t
{Five Taluk offices®; between March 2010 and Janvary 2011)

//_

ynder the Kerala Building Tax Act and tb‘:\ b\‘l.:{i?di:lmslsax“::::l:ﬂm e
Kerala Building Tax (Plith Arez) Rules, 1992 £ SRS

made thereyuder, every village officer shall mg_ords olf I? Vel
st b i bory,wihi e | 9o A1 1 e
of the gxpiry of each month, 2 monthly list of be &8 N
buildings liable to assessment, together with ntl:ml rs{mm}t’alpe .\_\
extracts fromn-the building application rcgister of the local aw 0;1l¥ Tutl’
the local authority within whose area the property tax and foun

1 . . . . that 293 building s
\bmldmgs included in the list are sitwxted. _/ completed between April

2006 and March 2G10 were
not assessed 1o building tax. This resulted in non assessment of building tax of
T 93.88 lakh

After we pointed out the matter to the Department between March 2010 and
Jannary 2011 the Department stated that the cases would be examined.

thiv

We reported the matter 10 the Government in March 2011; we have not recgived
any further information (December 201 1).

5,73 Non-collection of sevurily deposit from the assiune
(Tahuk office, Udumbanchola; February 2010)

] We scrutinised the records of
Rule 18(2} of the Kerala Land Assignment Taluk office, Udumbancheia

Rules, 1964 provides that the assignee shall, | 413 foynd that jease rent of
in addition to the rent payable under Rule | 1461053 ha  of land
18(1) deposit with the Government in
advance an amount egual to one year's rent as
security deposit.

amounting te T 1.66 crore
demanded from Agency for
Non-Conventional  Enerpy
and Rural Technology
{ANERT) for the period 2005-06 to 2007-08 was not paid. We noticed that the

Tatuk Ofbces: Devlkulam,Emad. Kanayannur, Kottarskkara, Kozhenchery, Nedumangad,
Thal y and Thig

Tahek Offices: Chavakkad, Cilla]:rl':lalﬂ.l'rl1 Palakkad, Thalappilly and Thm.sur

Taluk (Htwes: Aluva, Emad, Ottap . Thal y and Thir pUram:




40

_Wpda 1m A _Ut?gﬁmaﬂ_ ] d e
@y ominod)  Omsado Be’ e wxemmy

Dby Bl &é_mmﬁk@_ﬂ:a_e%mmlgx&
-Q;g—--r;&mm_ﬁﬁmi_ﬂé_f;,_..w@_ﬂaa@w%&
m.&:.:‘:r\ﬂlm vl m‘%ﬁ m«-\(a,a\m . a_JQuf;M
%_Qﬂﬂ_)i_“ € o tafnaoh u‘x.f_c_gs@-a_
%Mﬂlamu i

— ——

o wranngeBd  eans N

g - Mg_a_.lﬂ-lﬁ-m_ﬁﬁ_m&

manal D mPnsev,

eAed .LD.A%'J_:SM_J&")_}A_ Dcra ol
jg&\mm%nmi_a:ﬂﬁ-\g _

e . _%_%m_m '
_%%MLQ_LL%@H_&MA
Q% ) OJ)M mea 1D anhamIge 3

-

:%ié&%m_ afern )y r;_ubmmr\aal - ,C{l.ﬂm,_‘t_\_,g
ripd ) o) %m_-.ﬁ_mfu&m

LR - : B




PEREL Y ()t

.9-

41

:muf.r_,_.bab

Ne. togai/pe, hg [op
) LY. I

foroen Ou.).&,zz_—_

ad Pron 1a NE

civeac o b ]

m.?h..

% e o el
A
e

Pt

P

PPEAHFRA-

Additlorcl Secreiary to Govt

e

Power-bag
Gowt, Secretariat, Tupm
Fho 2519282

N

l

395/2018.




Kerala Legislature Secretariat
_ ‘2018

* 'KERALA NIYAMASABHA PRINTING PRESS.

'»u‘..l ‘,_ T

by e





